The cost of defined benefit pension plan as well as the present value of the pension obligation is
determined using actuarial valuations.  The actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions.

Discount rate used in computing for the present value of the obligation of the Company was 6.01%
and 6.89% as of December 31, 2023 and 2022.

The principal assumptions used in determining pension benefit obligations for the defined benefit
plan are shown below:

2023 2022
Discount rates: 6.01% 6.89%
Rate of salary increase 4.00% 3.00%
Average years of service 13.12% 13.34%
Mortality rate 1994 GAMT 1994 GAMT

The Company applies asset-liability matching techniques to maximize investment returns at the least
risk to reduce contribution requirements while maintaining a stable retirement fund.  Retirement
funds are invested to ensure that liquid funds are available when benefits become due, to minimize
losses due to investment pre-terminations and maximize opportunities for higher potential returns at
the least risk.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the December 31, 2023 and 2022,
assuming if all other assumptions were held constant:

2023 2022
Change Amount Change Amount

Discount rate
a. Discount rate 1% (6,746,320) 1% (P=5,412,240)
b. Discount rate -1% 7,570,505 -1% 6,055,872

Salary increase rate
a. Salary increase 1% 7,694,015 1% 6,285,466
b. Salary increase -1% (7,070,797) -1% (5,753,865)

Attrition rates
a. Attrition rate scale 10% 649,566 10% 121,078
b. Attrition rate scale -10% (649,566) -10% (121,078)

- 81 -

*SGVFS191695*

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

2023 2022
1 year and less P=18,837,253 P=16,260,704
More than 1 year to 5 years 50,719,351 39,132,179
More than 5 years to 10 years 87,441,970 67,636,297
More than 10 years to 15 years 65,772,976 63,872,787
More than 15 years to 20 years 28,923,800 30,873,387
More than 20 years 17,067,672 19,395,993
Total P=268,763,022 P=237,171,347

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is equivalent to 11 years and 9 years
in 2023 and 2022, respectively.

19. Equity

Capital stock
As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company’s authorized capital stock consists of 15,000,000
shares with a par value of P=100 per share or P=1,500,000,000.  As mentioned in Note 3 to the financial
statements, the SEC imposed the minimum paid-up capital of P=100,000,000 for pre-need companies
selling at least three (3) types of plan.

The outstanding and issued capital stock amounted to P=700,000,000 as of December 31, 2023 and
2022 representing 7,000,000 shares at P=100 par value per share.